

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KYLE MELKONIAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HECTOR A. DOPICO
INTERIM FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANSHU BUDHRANI
Counsel of Record
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
150 West Flagler Street
Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33130
305-530-7000
Anshu_Budhrani@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

April 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Conflation of § 641’s Separate Offenses—Which Prohibits the Stealing of Government Property and the Receipt of Already-Stolen Government Property “Knowing It to Have Been” Stolen	

—Is Wholly Inconsistent With the Statute’s Structure and Plain Language.....	12
A. Section 641’s Structure and Plain Text Illuminate the Absurdity of the Eleventh Circuit’s Holding	12
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Melding of § 641’s Two Offenses into One Contemporaneous Offense Directly Conflicts with This Court’s Holdings and Longstanding Principles of Common Law.....	15
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Here Creates a Circuit Split Because It Allows for Prosecution on a Theory Not Previously Advanced Because of Its Outright Conflict With the Statute’s Plain Language.....	16
II. The Question Presented Is Important	17
III. This Petition Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Oct. 27, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: Order Denying Rehearing (Jan. 5, 2024).....	1b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. United States,</i>	
423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Carr v. United States,</i>	
560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	13
<i>Dobrova v. Holder,</i>	
607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.,</i>	
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	14
<i>Milanovich v. United States,</i>	
365 U.S. 551 (1961).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Brunell,</i>	
320 F. Supp. 3d 246 (D. Mass. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Maher,</i>	
955 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
373 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i>	
503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3282(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 641.....	2, 10, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner, Garner's Modern English Usage (4th Ed. 2016)	14
PART III OF THE RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES.....	2
The Chicago Manual of Style § 5.132 (17th ed. 2017)	14
William Admussen, <i>Passive Embezzlement Schemes As Continuing Offenses</i> , 86 U. CHI. L. REV. 1397 (2019).....	17
William Strunk Jr. & E.B. White, The Elements of Style (4th ed. 2000).....	15
